

## **RESOLUTION NO.** \_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING COUNTY AGENTS TO EXECUTE APPLICATIONS TO OBTAIN FEDERAL AND STATE DISASTER RELIEF

**WHEREAS**, in 2008, the El Dorado County Sheriff's Department brought forward Resolution #108-2008, which the Board of Supervisors adopted, to authorize county agents to execute applications for Federal and State disaster relief; and

**WHEREAS**, the State's Office of Emergency Services requires that the County update its athorized agents every three years.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes that:

Sheriff, El Dorado County Sheriff's Office, OR
Undersheriff, El Dorado County Sheriff's Office, OR
Lieutenant, El Dorado County Sheriff's Office, Office of Emergency Services, OR
Chief Fiscal Officer, El Dorado County Sheriff's Office;

is hereby authorized to execute for and on behalf of the County of El Dorado, a public entity established under the laws of the State of California, this application and to file it in the State Office of Emergency Services for the purpose of obtaining certain federal financial assistance under P.L. 93-288 as amended by the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act of 1988 (42 U.S.C. 5121-5207), and/or state financial assistance under the California Disaster Assistance Act (Title 19 of the California Code of Regulations, Chapter 6).

**THAT,** the County of El Dorado, a public entity established under the laws of the State of California, hereby authorizes its agents to provide to the State Office of Emergency Services all matters pertaining to such state disaster assistance the assurances and agreements required.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ayes: Noes: Absent:

By: \_\_\_

Deputy Clerk

Chair, Board of Supervisors